

## OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL) JAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE <u>NHAVA SHEVA, DISTT. - RAIGAD, MAHARASHTA - 400 707</u>.

## F. No. : S/6-Misc-03/2013-14-EXP-FSP-JNCH

Date: 05.01.2018

## PUBLIC NOTICE NO. 04/2018

Sub: Amendment in Para No 6(iii) vide the Public Notice No 147/2017 dated 16.11.2017 for the procedure for self sealing and e-sealing of containerized cargo at factory/approved warehouse premises - reg.

Attention of the exporters, custom brokers and all concerned are invited to Public Notice No 147/2017 dated 16.11.2017 on subject mentioned above.

The Central Board of Excise & Customs has amended the original Notification No. 82/2017 Customs (N.T.) dtd. 24<sup>th</sup> August, 2017 and Notification No. 92/2017 Customs (N.T.) dtd 28<sup>th</sup> September, 2017 Vide Notification No 119/2017 Custom (N.T.) dated 28<sup>th</sup> December, 2017 and extended the effective date from 1<sup>st</sup> January 2018 to 15<sup>th</sup> January 2018 for reorganization of Customs formation.

In view of the above, amendment para no. 6(iii) of the Public Notice No 147/2017 dated 16.11.2017, issued by the Commissioner of Customs (General), JNCH, Nhava Sheva, wherein the procedure for obtaining self-sealing has been described, has been extended upto 15<sup>th</sup> January, 2018.

Difficulties faced, if any, in the implementation of this Public Notice may be brought to the notice of the Assistant/Deputy Commissioner of Customs FSP Cell, JNCH, Nhava Sheva, immediately.

> Sd/-( M.R.Mohanty ) Commissioner of Customs (General) JNCH, Nhava Sheva

Copy to :-To All the members of the trade.

Copy to:

- 1. Chief Commissioner of Customs, JNCH, Mumbai Zone-II
- 2. Commissioner of Customs NS-I, NS-II, NS-III, NS-IV, NS-V JNCH, Mumbai-II
- 3. All Addl. /Joint Commissioners of Customs, JNCH, Mumbai-II
- 4. All Deputy/Asstt. Commissioners of Customs, JNCH, Mumbai-II
- 5. Website of JNCH.